PARTS B()OK
_' KM-957/KM-957-77

Ed 75 ZAE HISH 124 25 &2

[RNSNE MEJ)-— = :
Post Bed, Wheel Feed Wlth Drwen RoIIer
Foot, — - '
1=Needle;= Needle Feed Lock Stltch Machlne/ :

With Auternatic Thread: Trimmer -

 KM-967/KM-967- 77

=R HAEHIEY = EE
- JNEMQ =
~Post Bed, Whesl Feed With Driven Roller: Foot;
- 2-Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine/" -
Wlth Automatic Thread:Trimmer

@mb’tan

PME-060406 SUNSTAR MACHINERY €0, LTD 5

—-u..-- —,—~~—¢-' iy




KM—-987

Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
1—Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine
g2 AT E2E HIEP 128 2% 8% M1

KM—-957-7

Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,

1-Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine With Automatic Thread Trimmer
Ed 7% EAE HEP 128 =% 83 AITAIE W71

KM—-967

Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,
2—Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine
£ 7% EAE HEP 228 =% 57|

KM—-967—-7

Post Bed, Wheel Feed With Driven Roller Foot,

2—-Needle, Straight Lock Stitch Machine With Automatic Thread Trimmer
Ed| 7T EAE HIEQ 228 2T AISAE NEI|




2 s MrR=—=TQQMMNAIVNAD®D

SunLhtar

CONTENTS
= 1\

Machine Body & Thread Adjusting Mechanism
SE QA D Al TXE EFR| T ovevrrrereereeeieieteieteses ettt ettt 4

Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Thread Take-Up Mechanism

AP HESTH, ALK TEH| coovrererererereeeeeseieieeeieieieseteseseseseseteses sttt nenene 6
Feed Mechanism
TIIOIES BTl ceeeeeveremenerereesetesesest sttt s ettt et b sttt a bbb b b bttt st ettt n et ebenes 7

Middle Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

ZEDEEE, BEEE DEH|oveeverrerererereererteeietsi ettt ettt ettt 8

Presser Bar Mechanism

SEER L D] oveverereeenenenenent et ettt ettt ettt bbbttt s b bt n ettt n ettt n s s s e e e 10
Post & Hook Mechanism

TAE QS ZUH(KM-OB7) cveeereeerreemeeaiieiieaiieeiie ettt sae s sae e sreeeaneens 12
Saddle & Hook Mechanism

ME Dl S TEHI(KIM-957)--rerereeerrerereeesauntmeeesessestaesessestaetessetsesesesssstaesessssssesessssssesesescsees 14
Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AFZ T T everereeenerereieieistes ettt et et et se sttt s ettt ese et s st et s et a bt t st s s st s s s e 18
Needle bar Rocking Mechanism

HESTH S TEH|oeveeereerererereeeressesesesesesssesesesesssesssssesesesessssssesesesessssssssesesesssesssssesesess 20
Synchronizer

QIEFS] AITIZZLFOIR] TEH|-veverererersererereerersesesesesesesessssesesesesasssesesesesesessssssesesesesesssssesesess 29
Needle Bar Up | Down Button

HESEH Al - BF HHE TEH| covrverererrieiereseeeeese et ssssiese st se s sssse bbb essseees 22
Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

T202 SUE YA QU JHEDZ222] S L0IS TEH coveeerererereereeeeereeieeeeeeenees 22
Accessories

OHMIAME] T c+vevererrrrreserereseststeseseseseasssssssesesesessssss st sesesessssss s esesesesssessasesesesesesessssesesesesns 24
Gauge Parts

FHOIKL TEH| oveerrerrererereresesssesesesesessstsesesesesesssssesesesesasesssesesesesessssssesesesesssssssesesesnsssssssnne 26

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.




Machine Body & Thread Adjusting Mechanism
S8 QYo U ATHE T A

A-34 1 TA-35
A-14 A-33
TT
_ . A5
A-18 © Ao7 o o
IT At A6
JA-47 OO A58 )
-4
A-55
K 1Asz6
A-50
AT A2
A-46
-/ "A-49
A1 A21  EEm | A-32s 1 A-29
i-l A2z A8, g A-30
ey A-21-2 1
AR

A-39




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | AQ |tyB Asﬁg'_ 0y
A-1 AS-003197-00| A, B | Arm, Arm Base, Bed-Trimming Arm, Arm*¥3, Bed(#)-AFE () 1 1
A-2 01-001A-9570 | Al. Bl |Arm. Arm Base, Bed-Non Trimming | Arm, Arm®¥3, Bed(#1)-¥]AH4 (F) 1 1
A-3 [ 01-0058-9570 Screw (M10X1.5) ird AgEE 4 4
A4 06-032P-7400 Pin (@7Xx34.4) o= AggA 2 2
A-5 01-0058-9570 Screw (M10X 1.5) gty AgEE 4 4
A-6 06-032P-7400 Pin (87X34.4) sl = AT 2 2
A7 01-008A-9570 Bed Support Bed ub3 1 1
A-8 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) FRo] b 2o aH(3/167 n=32) 5 5
A-9 01-010A-9570 Face Plate Libis 1 1
A-10 | SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) o) e o aH11/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-11 | SC-0533-4125 Screw (11/64” n=40) F2o] Ak ALUAH(11/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-12 | 01-029M-1230 Brand Mark for A-9 wHa nl= 1 1
A-13 | GP-013234-00 Thread Take-up Lever Cover Al 7] AW 1 1
A-14 | SC-A170-4124 Screw (9/64" n=40) FHo] Wn] 2-L2u}aH9/64" n=40) 2 2
A-15 | 01-015A-7400 Thread Retainer A4 o) 2 1
A-16 | SN-0121-4000 Nut (15/64" n=28) L7k vE (15/64" n=28) 2 1
A-17 | 01-018M-9570 Rubber Cap ( @ 25.4) oF 1 ¥ulAf (k) 1 1
A-18 | 01-007R-8130 Rubber Cap ( #10.5) 5m}7) (Hole) 1 1
A-19 | 01-023A-9570 Arm Thread Guide Plate o Aok (1) 1 1
A-20 | SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) FRo] & AU aH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-21 | 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(L) S A (F) 1 1
A-21-1 | 01-024A-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Supply A F5 AE Ao 1 1
A-21-2 | SC-0536-3125 Screw (3/32" n=56) Ego| TTHE R332 n=56) | 2 2
A-22 | 44-024M-7500 Felt (8%32) A FH dE 1 1
A-23 | SC-0519-2120 Screw (9/64" n=40) 2o TZHA A2UAH9/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-24 | 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark Abzul= (Arm A3 1 1
A-25 | 01-028M-9677 A Model Mark (KM-967-7) 2dnl= (KM-967-7) 1

A-26 | 01-029M-9670 Al Model Mark (KM-967) meul= (KM-967) 1

A-27 | 01-030M-9577 B Model Mark (KM-957-7) mdul= (KM-957-7) 1
A-28 | 01-031M-9570 Bl Model Mark (KM-957) zdul= (KM-957) 1
A-29 01-032A-9570 Rear Cover s 57 2 2
A-30 | SC-0523-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) Fo] v 22U (3/16" n=28) | 5 5
A-31 | 01-034A-9570 Bearing Cover wlelg Ax 1 1
A-32 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64” n=40) EHo] W] Zeupab(9/64" n=40) | 2 2
A-33 | 01-036A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter Plate Cover 29 £7)7] ¢34 AY 1 1
A-34 | SC-0523-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) Fio] i Aoubak(3/16” n=28) | 1 1
A-35 | SC-0173-4118 Screw (3/16" n=32) o] W] 22 }A}(3/16" n=32) | 1 1
A-36 | 01-018M-9570 Rubber Cap (@ 25.4) b Fupl (R) 1 1
A-37 | 01-039R-9570 Bed Hole Cover Wl = Fuls) 1 1
A-38 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64” n=40) EHo] ] Z2ab(9/64" n=40) | 2 2
A-39 | 01-041A-9570 Bed Leg W = ole 1 1
A-40 |SC-0108-4113 Screw (M6 X% 1.0) 7P o] REE(M6X10)| 2 2
A-40-1 | 01-011W-1230 Washer (86X t1.5) kA 2 2
A-41 | 40-001A-9677 A Thread Tension Control Ass y A z2A A (FA) 1

A-42 | 40-002A-9670 Al Thread Tension Control Ass y Al =4 AR (f1) 1

A-43 | 40-003A-9577 B Thread Tension Control Ass y Al z2A A= (#) 1
A-44 | 40-004A-9570 B1 Thread Tension Control Ass y Al 24 A= (#) 1
A-45 | 40-009P-9570 Tension Releasing Shaft A =F7] = 1 1
A-46 | 15-0538-5607 Screw (11/64" n=40) vt 49 skl FYAB| 1 1
A-47 | SC-0179-4125 Screw (11/64” n=40) E2o] T2vbat 2-euUaH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-48 | 01-019C-7400 Stopper for Thread Take-up Spring [AlZA A2 AEW 1 1
A-49 | SC-0531-4125 Screw (9/64” n=40) Bio] ka2 eulAH(9/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-50 | 40-006A-7507 | A, B |Tension Release Solenoid Ass y(4) Al =37] &9 o) =(fH) 1 1
A-52 [17-436C-7907 | A, B |Tube for A-50 AHZF BH (U)N) 1 1
A-54 |08-010B-3701| A. B |Plug for A-50 Zg| 7 1490P1(M ) 1 1
A-55 | 40-014M-7507 | A, B |Cable Holder A o] & 7o) 1 1
A-56 |SC-0531-4125| A. B |Screw (9/64" n=40) E8o| B2 AU 9/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-57 | SC-0162-4113| A. B |Screw (M5X0.8) SZFFH Eo] HEE(M5X08)| 2 2
A-58 [07-011W-1230| A. B |Washer (86xt15) Zhepzbo] 944 2 2
A-59 |10-065A-9577 | A. B |Cable Holder(3N) Al o] B =] (3N) 5 5
A-60 |SC-0365-4118| A, B |Screw (9/64" n=40) FHo] Wn] AL2u}aH(9/64" n=40) 5 5
A-61 01-035P-7400 Machine Number Plate W33 1 1
A-62 | 01-035P-7400 Pin Hag 7 2 2




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Thread Take—Up Mechanism
Y=, Hisl, &Xio] A

B-41 B-43
| I ]
B-46
B-450 © F o
B4g 0O A, B-42
Lq} B 1 B-15 B-14
B-48-] B-47 _aa_ B-3 B-4 - .
B-38-1 l B-10% 01B-9 a0«
B-3g2 & B-383 LT
B-36 -
s7¢ @ 22g'000
B-38-4
B-30 T , B-29 B-35 B-39
B-33
[} [}
B-21 B-21
B-19 B-20
B-24
4
B-32 O
¥ B-23
- TR-
B-31 822”..5_27 | B-28
'!B25 | B-26
s Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
B-1 02-001A-9570 Upper Shaft = T 1 ]
B2 02-002A-9570 Link Cam == 7] 1
B-3 SC-0123-4422 Screw (9/32°_n=23) EE o[ A AEUAH9/37 n=2) 1
B4 SC-0112-4315 Screw (9/32” n=28) FH o] JELJAH9/32 n=28) T
B-5 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64 n=28) ST o] HEHAH15/64 n=28) 1
B-6 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16 _n=32) FEo[ A AA3/16 n=232) 2
B-7 02-007A-9570 Upper Shaft Front Bearing A= A o] (NTN 6204LUNR) 1
B-8 02-009A-9570 Timing Belt Pulley(Upper) efolw] Wie 2] (F)-GGH) [1GH)
B-9 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"_n=40) 7 T B[ HEAHL/A n=40) 1
B-10 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4° n=40) 7 7ol WAL/ n=40) 1
B-11 02-012A-9570 Timing Belt(Upper) Efo[®] W E () 1
B-12 07-011A-5607 Upper Shaft Rear Bearing 3% & W[o]=] (6004NR) 1
B-13 02-015A-9570 Bushing for B-12 A== o= TA 1
B-14 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4" n=40) 37 T B0 "R A(/L n=140) 1
B-15 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4° n=40) 34 FHE HEUAI/A n=40) T
B-16 02-018A-9570 Upper Shaft Guide Bushing A= ol FA] 1
B-17 02-0202-9570 Cover for B-16 A= SRy AT By 1
B-18 02-020S-9570 Screw (M6 X 1.0) AFE QR AT v AR T
B-19 04-001A-9670 A, Al |Needle Bar Elas 1
B-20 04-001A-9570 B. Bl |Needle Bar WIS 1
B-21 04-003R-9570 Rubber Cap( # 6.6) e | 1
B-22 04-004A-9670 A, Al Needle Clamp(Standard:2.4mm) vl %ol (EF:24mm) 1
B-23 04-005A-9670 A, Al |Needle Clamp Holder s %Fo] =T 1
B-24 SC-A156-4118 A, Al Screw (9/64" n=40) FE s ASAH9/6 n=40) T
B-25 A, Al Needle Bar Ela= 2
B-26 B. Bl |Needle Bar Ela= 1
B-27 SC-A350-4515 A, Al Screw (1/8" n=40) ZEo] HEAII/8 n=40) 2
B-28 SC-0549-2125 B. Bl __ [Screw (1/8" n=40) FEO] T AN/ n=40) 1
B-29 04-010A-9570 Needle Bar Clamp =] Ffo 1
B-30 SC-0180-4111 Screw (11/64"_n = 40) S7F Z= (11/64 _n=40) 1
B-31 04-012A-9670 A, Al Stopper for Needle Bar Frame s Y AT 1
B-32 SC-0175-4522 A, Al Screw (11/64 n=40) FEo[ WA A2 HA1L/64 n=40) T
B-33 04-014A-9570 Needle Bar Crank vf=o = 1
B-34 04-015A-9570 Needle Bearing for B-33 WS T S WS (HKI0N0) 1
B-35 04-016W-9570 Washer (8 8.2Xt1.0) AT FH = 9FA T
B-36 04-017A-9570 Stud for Needle Bar Crank = 9= = 1
B-37 40-002C-2350 E-Ring( 8 8) A=ZIT S A EH(989) 1
B-38-1 08-011A-9570 Thread Take-up Lever AA7] 1
B-38-2_ | 08-012A-9570 Eyelet for B-38-1 AR 7] o} o[ 31 (37045) 1
B38-3__|08-002A-9570 Bearing(Small) for B-38-1 AA7T w5 UN) (NTN624) 1
B384 |07-032A-9570 Bearing(Big) for B-38-1 71o] F5% o1 (NTNG08Z) 1
B-39 04-018C-9570 Grip Ring For B-33-1 78] HE(ISTW-93) T NOTE:
B-40 08-005A-9570 Hinge Pin For B-33-1 PEHEEE] 1
B-41 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16° n=28) %'%HOII “dl%lbvlk(g/l? n=28) 1
B-42 08-007A-9570 Bushing for B-40 AT SIATH A 1 .
B-43 SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16_n=28) T2 o] WEAR3/16 0=28) | 2 A KM-967-7
B-44 GP-012888-00 Take up Lever Crank AT 2395 1 A1 : KM-967
B-45 08-010A-9570 Needle Cage for B-44 Jo[E A[A[(7X10X38) 2 B : KM-957-7
B-46 08-011R-9570 Needle Cage Cover A7 ZHF Jo[E A o[A upf 2 B1 : KM-957
B-47 10-020W-2700 Washer( @ 45 X t0.8) 53] A 2 LI B
B-48 08-0138-9570 Stud for B-44 A7 FZEE AT 1
B-49 08-014W-9570 Stopping Washer for B-48 A7 ZAH T TIAF $FA 1




Feed Mechanism

ojoj= &
C-1 c2
‘ﬂ' = Dc3
C-12 - ___]- C-1:‘;
1T : ——C-13
oo | ! lcs | DC8
c-11 | | ° =
C-34 c-37 C-44 i = TR =c9
cxd O OO eJe) e
C-40 c-32 > C-50
0741 C-43 A
) C-35C-36 c-21C-22 C42C O
c es 00 C-18 O (@)
-IC§9 C-24 C 19 r ‘| /\ c-51 C-51-1 C-52
C-23 3 C-45 C-46
C-25 = c-15  C-16 =1 g
C26 1 ; (A I
. =C-30
. L, -
C-31 Coas =={C-47
Assembl
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = | Q' ty No y
C-1 GP-011347-00 Feed Length Control Button g 2 HE
C-2 06-002G-9570 Spring for C-1 e zd HE ~we]
Cc-3 40-002C-2350 E-Ring( 8 8) B2 (88
C4 06-004A-9570 Presser Plate for C-7 A =4 31 e29t
C-5 06-0055-9570 Screw(3/16"_n=28) A4 =4 I gEial
C-6 SN-0119-4000 Nut(3/16” n=28) 27h ] E (3/16° n=28)
Cc-7 06-007P-9570 Pin( 88X 35) HA =4 &
Cc-8 06-020C-7400 E-Ring( 8 6) EZ (86)
C-9 06-009G-9570 Spring for C-7 A 24 9] A=
C-10 06-010A-9570 Feed Eccentric Control Asm. HA 24d I BZA(F)
C-11 10-020W-2700 Washer (@ 45X 10.8) 253 FHolA , 2
Cc-12 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] bt Ao (11/64 n=40)] 2
C-13 06-013P-9570 Pin( 85 X 30.6) ERESERE A+ 1
C-14 05-014C-1230 E-Ring( 8 4) QAT B2 (84) 2
Cc-15 06-015A-9570 Feed Cam ol = I}
C-16 06-016A-9570 Feed Cam Body Jlol= A FA]
C-17 SC-0354-4115 Screw (M6 X 1.0) S2o] HEANMGEX1.0) 2
C-18 AS-003754-00 Feed Cam Moving Body Ass y glojt A o= BA(X) 1
C-19 06-019A-9570 Moving Body Guide gel= A 5 FA qhfjzt [ 1
C-20 SC-0307-4122 Screw(3/16°_n=32) E o] At A SUA (3/16 n=32) 2
C-21 06-021C-9570 Screw Presser 5 B> ol gk e 2
Cc-22 SC-0542-4515 Screw (11/64  n=40) FEo] WAL (11/64 n=40) 1
C-23 06-023W-9570 Washer (8 24X t0.3) lol= W A SP(WW23) [ 1
C-24 06-024A-9570 Collar for C-16 glol= A1 =A sl 1
C-25 06-025C-9570 Feed Cam dev Presser Y_L ol N B =3 1
C-26 SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64  n=28) Z3o] WAL (15/64 n=28) 1
Cc-27 06-027A-9570 Feed Cam Connecting Rod g[ol= 7 AAZ = 1
C-28 06-028A-9570 Bearing for C-27 glol= A AAFC wlof3](68062) [ 1
C-29 06-029A-9570 Needle Cage for C—27 Lol = Alo[A (8X11x10) 1
C=30 06-030A-9570 Stud for C-27 Iole 7 dEZE = 1
C-31 SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n = 28) 7l Bo] W} (15/64 n=28) 1
C-32 06-032A-9570 Feed Rock Shaft R 1
C-33 06-033C-9570 Stop Ring for C-32 C=] (STW15) 1
C-34 06-034W-9570 Washer (8155X¢t15) Y ZTLA] 9l A 2
C-35 06-035A-9570 Bushing (F) for C-32 Y %A 1
C-36 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage for C-35 PREERE (15X19%17) 1
C-37 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-36 o 751— Ao 7] 5] 2
C-38 06-038A-9570 Crank (F) for C-32 S =2 = (i) 1
C-39 SC-0523-4122 Screw(3/16"_n=28) E8o] Pt oA} (3/16 n=28)
C-40 06-040A-9570 Feed Rock Shaft Joint Clamp A AAEE TAEA
C-41 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) Eho bt Aol (11/64° n=40)
C-42 06-042A-9570 Bushing (M) for C-32 sy =54l
C-43 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage for C-42 EPREERE (15X 19X 17) 1
NOTE: C-44 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-43 Jo| & ASA| vy 2
C-45 06-045A-9570 Crank (R) for C-32 B BEIEREIG 1
C-46 15-0535-5607 Screw (3/16"_n=32) I EZRRCE] %»WB 2
A KM-967-7 C-47 06-030A-9570 Stud for C-45 S[o[= 7 o4 € = 1
A1 KM-967 C-48 SC-0317-4517 Screw(15/64" n =28) S7pee] bl (15/64 n=08) | 1
o C-49 06-049A-9570 Bushing (R) for C-32 g Al 1
B : KM-957-7 5 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage for C-49 o= AS[A (15X 19X17) I
B1: KM-957 C-5 06-037R-9570 Cover for C-50 o ’C%“ tﬁﬂo A| ‘lj]-g].;\:] 2
Common Part | [C=51-1__[06-034W-9570 Washer (8155 X t1.5) ZEA Y 2 2A] 1
Lx C-52 06-052A-9570 Collar for C-32 ?53“ o 7kt T
C-53 SC-0317-4517 Screw(15/64"_n = 28) 7w o] M= (15/64 n=2) 1




Middle Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
SZi=, U= &

1 | D-12 \

3 | ) D-13 |
K(Omm~4.2mm), . (Omm~5mm) |

D-2
D-31
D-320 § ©® 0D-31
D-21 D-24 D-32 D-39 D-43 D-42
se e 8 00 L () ('] Se g

D-28 D-33 D-36




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z | Q'ty AEZZIR
A | B No.
D-1 13-001A-9570 Middle Shaft Z7 & 1 1
D-2 13-002C-9570 Stop Ring for D-1 Z7V= 03 W2 (STW17) 1 1
D-3 | 07-008A-7400 Middle Shaft Front Bearing W] o8] (6203) 1 1
D-4 02-009A-9570 Timing Belt Pulley (Middle) Ass'y |[Elo]®] WlE Z7] “r” (i) 2 2
D-5 |SC-Al117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7 Fo o] HEUAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2
D-6 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4” n=40) $7+ Fo o] MEUAH1/4 n=40)| 2 2
D-7 | 02-012A-9570 Timing Belt (Lower) Eloln] W= 1 1
D-8 07-011A-5607 Middle Shaft Rear Bearing Ar% & o) o] 3 (NTN60MZZNR) | 1 1
D-9 |02-015A-9570 Bushing for D-8 AE F o 1A 1 1
D-10 |SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4" n=40) §7 FEo] 4EIAH1/A n=40)| 1 1
D-11 |SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7 Ful o] HEah(1/4" n=40)| 1 1
D-12 | RI-000062-00| A, Al [Stitch Length Control Ring g A A 42 1
D-13 | RI-000063-00| B, Bl [Stitch Length Control Ring g~ A B 5.0 1
D-14 |SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4" n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2 2
D-15 |13-017A-9570 Pulley S 1 1
D-16 |SC-0150-4122 Screw (15/64" n=28) Fxo] gt Ao X (15/64" n=28) | 2 2
D-17 | 02-019R-9570 Pulley Cover A& okl BA =l 1 1
D-18 | 02-020S-9570 Screw (M6X1.0) A& o) BA mh) vpAb 1 1
D-19 |07-001A-9570 Lower Shaft “A” 5l A 1 1
D-20 | 07-002A-9570 Bearing (F) Bushing for D-19 3t A A Wo]8 A 1 1
D-21 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 e 2ol WEUAHI5/64 n=2) | 2 2
D-22 | 07-004A-9570 Front Bearing for D-19 313 A A o] (NTN6002ZZ) | 1 1
D-23 | 07-005A-9570 Lower Shaft Collar 3= 7}= 2 1
D-24 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) 87 FH o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 4 2
D-25 | 07-007A-9570 Lower Shaft Gear 3} 7]01(37184) 2 1
D-26 |07-009S-9570 Serew (M6 X 0.75) 716] 1A VAHB-5MM 607061-5) | 4 2
D-27 | 07-002A-9570 Bearing (R) Bushing for D-19 3 A A w|o]F 2A 1 1
D-28 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) §7 Fu o] H|Ebal(15/64" n=28) | 2 2
D-29 |07-004A-9570 Front Bearing for D-19 3% A A W] (NTN6002ZZ) | 1 1
D-30 |07-012A-9570 Lower Shaft Claw Clutch Ass' y 3= 29 X (%) 2 2
D-31 |SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7 FeEo] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2
D-32 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) &7 FEo] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2
D-33 | 07-015A-9570 Clutch Connecting Disc Zex A4 1 1
D-34 |07-016A-9570 Lower Shaft “B” 5= B 1 1
D-35 |07-017A-9570 Bearing (F) Bushing for D-34 3t B A w8 A 1 1
D-36 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) 87 FH o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 2 2
D-37 | 07-019A-9570 Front Bearing for D-34 5l= B w| o] =] (NTN6202ZZNR) 1 1
D-38 | 07-021A-9570 Bearing (R) Bushing for D-34 3t B & do]8 A 1 1
D-39 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 e Ro] WEUAHI5/64 n=2) | 2 2
D-40 | 07-008A-7400 Rear Bearing for D-34 31wl ]3] (6203) 1 1
D-41 |07-025A-9570 Timing Belt Pulley (Lower) Ass'y |Efo]®) W& Za] “F" (%) 1 1
D-42 | SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) $7 FeEo] MEUAH1/4" n=40) 1 1
D-43 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4” n=40) 7 FeEo] WMEUAH1/4" n=40)| 1 1
D-44 |07-028A-9670| A, Al |Gear Driving Base 7)ol FF o]~ 1
D-45 |06-051W-7400 | A, Al |Washer (@ 6XtL5) 3 H A A 6
D-46 |SC-0108-4113| A, Al |Screw (M6x1.0) &7 FuEo] BE (M6X10)| 2
D-47 | 07-031A-9570 | A, Al |Gear Driving Shaft 7N FE = 1
D-48 |01A142S-811H | A, Al |Bearing for D-47 7o) % & w3 (NTN608Z) | 2
D-49 |07-033C-9570| A. Al |[Stop Ring for D-48 C3 WE3(RTW22) 2
D-50 |05-027W-9570 | A, Al |Washer (®6Xx1t0.15) Zgg = ARA 994 B 2
D-51 |07-035A-9570| A, Al |Front Bushing for D-51 718 7% & AXA 1
D-52 | 05-025A-9570 | A, Al |Clutch Bearing for D-51 228 = ARA ZE X 1
D-53 [05-0125-9570| A, Al |Screw (M4X0.7) FEY ~59 A A 1
D-54 [11-017S-7500| A, Al |Nut for D-53 7o) F= = ARA I YE | 1
D-55 |07-035A-9570| A. Al |Rear Bushing for D-47 7] = = AR 1
D-56 | 05-025A-9570| A, Al |Clutch Bearing for D-55 228 = ARA Zy 3 1
. D-57 |07-041A-9570| A, Al |Connection Rod for D-55 7o) FE = ARA dAAR=| 1

NOTE: D-57-2| 05-030A-9570 | A, Al |Bearing for D-57 AP dAF= W3 (GEGE) | 2
D-58 |SC-A477-4128 | A, Al |Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) ARA AAFE At 2

A - KM-967-7 D-59 |44-001R-9570 | A, Al |Felt 228 = Jd4d5c d=E 2

A1 : KM-967 D-60 Synchronizer Ass y AlFZ 1} o)A (%) 1 1

B : KM-957-7 D-60-1| 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder vty Eo 2

B1 : KM-957 D-60-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For D-60-1 ulau el Zu] FHeolA (4)

[=Common Part | [ D-60-3| 11-0215-2500 Screw For D-60-1 vl e 9 HuAb (4)
D-60-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo) AlFAZ1}o] ] (&) Servo (1z)




Presser Bar Mechanism
SO &

E-7

E-2 m E-1
"Es TR =
E-5 = ) E-8 \

E-10 T E-20
E-111 m — E-3
comll O O
E-56 E-22
0 E-12 o 1= Fes30 FE30
|
E-57 E-13 26 JE31 () E-31

E-
. E-24 E.o5 o
==« | By
E-16 &
E

2 € E-29-1
l] o C Edoo
.3 E

f

E-15 E-27
T E-32 pg33 _E-34 -37-2
T E-18
| 00 ¢ O
E-36 | .
E-17,76 E-23— C JE-39 () E-39
E-35 ¥ ¥
O E42 E-38 E-38
| — E-41
E-40 E-40 O FE-43
E-44
@ Ok

= . T T
E-46 'SE-%F E-47 E-48 E-49

e O E-50-4
E-53 E-52 o O E-50-7 '0' E-50-5
TrYvw
= E-50-1 @i ph r E-51
E-50-1 E-50-3 0 E-50-6
E’-:586-4 . E-50-2
E-54 E-58-3 E99
E-58-2 E-61 E-64 C
l] w ( L —D

E-66




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =3 | 'ty 2]
A | B No.
E-1 05-101A-9570 Presser Bar Upper Bushing e ARA 1
E-2 |SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16" n=28) Eo] 9FAHE/16" n=28) 1
E-3 05-003A-9570 Presser Bar a5 1
E-5 05-005A-9570 Presser Bar Bracket FEd v 1
E-6 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) £7 o] WEUAH15/64" n=28) 2
E-7 05-007S-9570 Screw (1/2° n=28) = z2HYAH1/2" n=28) 1
E-8 05-008S-9570 Pressure Adjust plate spring dExd I A= 1
E-9 |05-009S-9570 Pivot Screw (M6 X 1.0) Ezd 9 AzE Az A} 1
E-10 | 05-110A-9570 Presser Bar Lower Bushing FE A 1
E-11 | SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16" n=28) EEo] HEHAHS/16" n=28) 1
E-12 | 05-012S-9570 Screw (M4X0.7) FEU 2E5 A it 1
E-13 | GP-010477-00 Body for Roller Ass’ y 229 () ZAEA 1
E-14 | 05-014G-9570 Spring for E-16 Ye|& 7tz Bell A AEE 1
E-15 |SC-0180-4111 Screw (11/64" n=40) 27 BE(11/64" n=40) 1
E-16 | 05-016A-9570 Needle Guard Bracket Yol & 7l= Bepi 1
E-17 | 05-017A-9670 | A, Al |[Needle Guard (Standard : 24mm) [Y°]E& 7F=(&F: 24mm) 1
E-18 [SC-0365-4118| A, Al |Screw (9/64" n=40) EEo] Wu] 2H2bAH(9/647 n=40) 1
E-19 |05-019A-9570 Roller Shaft Hinge Body 2L E A BA 1
E-20 |SC-0183-4122 Screw (15/64” n=28) Fo] A2 AH(15/64" n=28) 1
E-21 |05-021A-9570 Bearing for E-23 2283 A w8 1
E-22 | 05-022C-9570 Stop Ring for E-23 288]% 97 Wely WECY(IRTWI6) 1
E-23 |05-023A-9570 Roller Shaft =295 1
E-24 | 05-024A-9570 Upper Bushing for E-23 288 ARA 1
E-25 |05-025A-9570 Clutch Bearing for E-24 28 E ARA F9H 1
E-26 | 05-026W-9570 Washer (897X t1.0) 2L E A 9MA 2
E-27 | 05-027W-9570 Washer (9.7 xt0.1) 2283 AR AB 1
E-28 | 40-002C-2350 E-Ring (#8) AlR37] ] 24 ERJ(928) 2
E-29-1 | 07-041A-9570 Connecting Rod for E-24 7o) &= AFA AAZE= 2 1 o9
E-29-2 | 05-030A-9570 Bearing for E-29-1 AR AAR S W o3 (GEGE) 2
E-30 |SC-A477-4128 Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) AR AR = chiiat 2
E-31 |44-001R-9570 Felt 288 F Jd4ARE A= 2
E-32 | 05-024A-9570 Lower Bushing for E-23 228 % ARA 1
E-33 | 05-025A-9570 Clutch Bearing for E-32 229 & ARA 294 1
E-34 | 05-026W-9570 Washer (9.7 Xt1.0) 22 E AEA 9AMA 2
E-35 |05-027W-9570 Washer (9.7 xt0.1) z2LYE A5 AB 1
E-36 | 40-002C-2350 E-Ring (28) AlF7] ) 24 ER(28) 2
E-37-1 | 05-029A-9570 Connecting Rod for E-32 2L E ARA 94 3= 0 1 o
E-37-2 | 05-030A-9570 Bearing for E-37-1 A AAS = v o]=) (GEGE) 2
E-38 |SC-A477-4128 Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) ARA dZ 2= chix) 2
E-39 | 44-001R-9570 Felt 2LYE dH4FE dE 2
E-40 |05-038A-9570 Holder For E-23 (8 36) 288 E Evi(836) 1
E-40 | 05-039A-9570 Holder For E-23 (% 26) 228 E Fvi(926) 1
E-41 |05-039P-9570 Fixed Pin for E-23 2e8E 1A 1
E-42 | 05-040C-9570 Snap Ring for E-23 288 % A= (INA-BRS) 1
E-43 | 05-041C-9570 Snap Ring for E-40 2885 E9 2418 (INA-WRS) 1
NOTE: E-44 |05-042A-9570 Bearing for E-40 2L E Ev o3 2
E-45 | 05-022C-9570 Stop Ring for E-44 z2e8E fﬂx] Welg W3 g 1
A KM-967-7 E-46 | 05-044A-9570 Roller Foot Ass y Bracket (@ 36) 228 =39 () 2 (836) 1
A1 : KM-967 E-46 | GP-010181-01 Roller Foot Ass'y Bracket ( & 26) 229 h“‘ (#1) B (826) 1
21: K&"Mgg;; E-47 | 05-0458-9570 Screw (M4 x0.7) Bl At 1
EECommon part | | E-48 | GP-010476-00 Guide for E-46 288 =39 (M) Bapl o 1
E-49 | 05-0455-9570 Screw (M4X0.7) vzl Hual 1




Presser Bar Mechanism
SO &

E-7

E-2 m E-1

' E-9

"E6 TR
E-5 =il E-8 \
E-10 T E-20
E-11 1 m
comll O O
E-56 E-22
0 E-12 Qc-21 Fes0 FE30
|
E-57 E-13 OE 26 JE31 JE3
_ € o O
S E-14 .l E-29-1
E-16 & . E°27 C E- 29 2
LE15 E-32 E-34 E-37-2
T E-18
| W oo €, 51'?
E-17,76 E-23 > C JE-39 [ E-39
E-35 ' '
O~ E42 E-38 E-38
| — E-41
g40  Ed0 OF4
E-44
@ Oes
~q ' L g p b g
E_46FE'46!: E-47 E-48 E-49
E-55 : °
' E-53 E-52 o QO &so7 5'3'4 505
T
- E-50-1 E-50-1 @i " rE-51
E-50-3 @ E-50-6
E-58-4 E-50-2
E-54 © %5 ED9
Ess2[ w E-61 E-64 ¢
( D
i E_
E-58-1 60

E-66




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =3 | AQ,| ty S Asﬁg'_bly
E-50-1 | 05-480A-9570 Roller (8 26) 29 =7 (826) 37149 1
E-50-1 | 05-481A-9570 Roller (@ 36) 229 = (836) 1
E-50-2 | 05-482A-9570 Guide Plate for E-50-3 22y +5E T 37150 1
E-50-3 | 05-483A-9570 Roller Driving Ball 288 %5E 37152 23 550
E-50-4 | 05-484A-9570 Positioning plate for E-50-3 288 55 1A 37151 1
E-50-5 | 05-4855-9570 Screw (M2.5X 0.45) 227 £38 wA A} 37153 3
E-50-6 | 05-4865-9570 Screw (M2.5 X 0.25) 288 55 IAUA} 37154 3
E-50-7 | 05-049W-9570 Washer ( ®3X1t0.1) 289 =7 kA 2
E-51 |05-0508-9570 Screw (M2.5X 0.45) 288 xPH(x) IAAL 1
E-51-1 | 05-481A-9570 Roller ( 36) 288 x4 (636) 37337
E-52 | 43-001A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter Crank FEd &) 3H= 1
E-53 | 43-002A-9570 Bushing for E-52 e =7 & 3A 1
E-54 | 43-003A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter o =7 1
E-55 |SC-0352-4515 Screw (3/16" n=28) Eo] HEUAH3/16" n=28) 1
E-56 | 43-005A-9570 Guide Bushing for E-5 FEd Bl ok BA 1
E-57 |SC-0317-4517 Screw (15/64" n=28) $7hFr o] PEUAHI5/64" n=28) 1
E-58-1 | 43-071A-9570 Presser Bar Lifter Moving plate FEY 227] 59 1
E-58-2 | 43-072A-9570 Pin (#5X185) e &2V 5% 1 o
E-58-3 | 43-073A-9570 Roller for E-58-2 +5% 7 =29 1
E-58-4 | 05-014C-1230 E-Ring (24) AT B3 (24) 2
E-59 | 43-008S-9570 Pivot Screw (M6 X 1.0) ey 287 $EI it 1
E-60 |43-009G-9570 Spring for E-58-1) r2 g8y $E59 Az 1
E-61 | 43-010A-9570 Knee Lifter Connecting Bar 229 945 1
E-62-1 | 43-121A-9570 Knee Lifter Crank FE5&d ZU= 1 .
E-62-2 | 43-122A-9570 Knee Lifter Crank Stud FE2&9 AT & 1
E-63 |SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) FEo] FA A2bAH3/16° n=32) 2
E-64 |05-014C-1230 E-Ring (2 4) AAg B8 (84) 1
E-65 |43-015S-9570 Screw (M6X 1.0) 2283 393 28y YA} 2
E-66 | 44-097C-7500 Nut for E-65 2 22 e 2
E-67 | 43-017A-9570 Knee Lifter Crank Spring Hook T2 FHFT AT Aol 1
E-68 |43-018G-9570 Knee Lifter Crank Spring 7287 Y3 AT 1
E-69 | 43-019A-9570 Spring Hook plate AxE Zo] T 1
E-70 | SC-0183-4122 Screw (15/64” n=28) Ego] P2 A2ubAH15/64" n=28) 1
E-71 | 43-021A-9570 Knee Lifter Bar Ass'y 12238 (%) 1
E-72 | 43-022A-9570 Support for Knee Lifter Bar e L)) 1
E-73 | 43-023G-9570 Spring for E-72 FE22YHE I A2 1
E-74 | 05-022C-3400 Pin (23X20) =21 &2]7] A&7 (83%20) 1
E-75 | 43-0255-9570 Screw (M4 x0.7) FE2LHE PAS v A 1
E-76 | GP-015583-00 Needle Guard (2.0mm) HE 7l= (20mm-44H4) 1

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S

B-7=KM-250B-7S

B-7=KM-250B

[ECommon Part




Post & Hook Mechanism
EAE 9 X UA(KM-967)

F-70




SunLhtar

Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty AST:L“ bly
1 09-001A-9670 | A. Al |Post EAE 1
2 SC-0175-4522| A, A1 |Screw (11/64" n=40) ZEo] gzt A2y a(11/64” n=40) 8
3 09-003A-9670 | A, A1 [Wheel Feed 3 5 1
4 09-004A-9670 | A, A1 | Wheel Feed Positioning Plate 3 By A3 1
5 SC-A174-4122 | A. A1 |[Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] W2} A-2aH(11/64" n=40) 2
5 10-020W-2700 | A, Al |[Spring Washer For F-5 253 oA 2
6 GP-010485-00 A Needle Plate(2.4mm)-Trimming vl (3 F:24mm)-APE 1
7 GP—014660—00 Al Needle Plate(24mm)-Non Trimming |¥Fs3H(3EF:12.4mm)-B]AFE 1
8 GP-010487-00 A Auxiliary Needle Plate (Standard : 24mm) | & ¥}53H(EF:24mm) 1
11 | SC-0302-4114| A. Al |[Screw (11/64° n=40) AAH 2] HEE(11/64° n=40) 2
12 | GP-011997-00 A Saddle (L)-Trimming = wkAl () AR 1
13 GP-011999-00 Al Saddle (L)-Non Trimming = WA (fF) -B|AA 1
14 | GP-012000-01 A Saddle (R)-Trimming F A (F) A 1
15 GP-012001-00 Al Saddle (R)-Non Trimming = k3 (4) -B|AA 1
16 | 06-051W-7400 | A, A1 |Washer (86X15) 3 A} oA 16
-17 | SC-0108-4113| A. Al [Screw (M6X1.0) 7t I 8ol BE (M6X1.0)
-18 | GP-013215-01| A, Al |Bushing (U) for F-49 B T AFRA
-19  [SC-0317-4517| A, Al [Screw (15/64" n=28) 7 F o] WEaH15/64" n=28)
-20 | GP-013214-00| A, Al |Bushing (U) for F-29 3 = AFRA]
21 | SC-0317-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64 n=28) %7 Frdo] MEuAH(15/64" n=28)
-22 | GP-013229-00| A, Al |Bushing (L) for F-49 B 5= 554l
23 | SC-0317-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64 n=28) &7 Fr o] WEUA(15/64" n=28)
24 | 09-063A-9570 | A. A1 |Bushing (L) for F-29 I = 312A)
25 | SC-0317-4517| A, Al |Screw (15/64 n=28) §7 Fo o] 3 AH(15/64" n=28)
26 | 09-065A-9570 | A. A1 |Adjusting Pin for F-20 3 = ARA A
27 | SC-0164-4517| A, A1l |Screw (M5x0.8) 57t FrEo] HEAHM5X0.8)
28 [ 09-067A-9670 | A, Al |Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) = = (A7)
29 | GP-013217-01| A, Al |Hook Shaft 3 =
-30 [ 44-009R-9570 | A, Al [Felt 3 &5 dE
-31 | 09-031A-8577 A Hook-Trimming 7}a} HPF-490A(5) TR/CP
-32 09-070A-9570 Al Hook-Non Trimming 7}a} HPF-490A(5)
-35 | 07-060A-7500 Al | Bobbin =

b
?
Fy

6 SC-000398-00
7 09-039W-8677
3 09-140A-8670

)
EE (M5X08)
<A

DB

Al |Screw (M5X0.8)
Al | Washer (26.3X1t0.6)
Al |Opener for F-34

T
|
]

e sl
>
)
—

I

rl'1
==/

39 | SC-A131-4522 . Al |[Screw (1/8" n=44) F2o] dat A2AH1/8" n=44)
-40 09-042A-8677 Al | Opener Holder 2=y EH(XFA)

1 44-030M-8670 ., Al [Opener Holder Felt 2=y o] AE
42 09-079A-9570 Al | Opener Stopper L3y 9 A8
-43 [ SC-A174-4122 . Al [Screw (11/64" n=40) EEo] 32 A2AH(11/64" n=40)
—44 | 09-081W-9570 Al |Washer (& 262x1t0.8) AFEA 91

5 09-082A-9570
6 06-029A-9570

>
o

Hook Shaft Bearing = = o] 3 (KI15)
Al |Needle Cage for F-29 Y

09-084A-9570

Hook Shaft Gear

07-009S-9570 Al |Screw (M6x0.75) 71o] A JAHB-5MM 607061-5)
GP-013216-00 Al | Wheel Feed Driving Shaft B ==

44-010R-9670 | A. Al |Felt for F-49 =Y I== g
09-087A-9670 Al | Wheel Feed Driving Gear 2 5 5 714
07-009S-9570 Screw (M6 X 0.75) 71] 114 JAH(B-5MM 6070615)
09-089W -9670 Al | Washer for F-47 F = 7|o] oA

09-090A-9670 , Al [Bearing for F-49 4 753 w13 (KI20)
09-091A-9670 Al |Needle Cage for F-49 ol & Ao X (14x18%10)
09-092W-9670 , Al [Washer for F-59 B = 7]9](B) $A
09-093A-9670 Al |Wheel Feed Driving Gear(A) B X% 7]o](A) 37549
07-009S-9570 | A, Al |Screw (M6X0.75) 711 314 YA} (B-5MM. 607061-5)

09-095A-9670 Al | Wheel Feed Driving Gear(B) E 7= 7]o](B) 37548
07-009S-9570 Al | Screw (M6X0.75) 7161 314 YA} (B-5MM 607061-5)
09-097A-9570 | A. Al | Collar for F-24 3 = 3 32A 1=
SC-0317-4517 Al [Screw (15/64" n=28) §7 Foj o] HEAH(15/64 n=28)
09-099A-9570 | A. A1 |Saddle Cover(A) = a3 A (A)
SC-0517-4119 Al [Screw (1/8" n=44) o] AHA 22AH1/8" n=44)
09-046C-8577 ., Al [Saddle Cover (B) ES

SC-A170-4124

Screw (9/64" n=40)

w3 AW B)

GP-011447-00

B

Saddle Cover (C)

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
A1 : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1: KM-957

[=Common Part

SC-0517-4119

g it i i Il I g gl g g g g g gt
>
—

Screw (1/8" n=40)

AS-003077-00

Hook Cover-Trimming

= ARG - A4

09-046A-8670

Hook Cover-Non Trimming

W () - BlAPE

*lj@’ﬂjﬁﬁj’ﬂﬁj’ﬂ’11’11@"11@"xjﬁ'ﬂjﬁﬁj’ﬂﬁj"ﬂﬁ"lj@"11@"dﬁ"lj’11"11’11’11’11@’11@"xj?'ﬂjﬁ"&‘l’ﬂ"&‘l"ﬂﬁ"lj@’11@’11ﬁ"lj’ﬂﬁj’ﬂ’ﬁﬁﬂﬁj@ﬁjﬁﬁjﬁﬁj’ﬂ'ﬂ’ﬂﬁﬁj@ﬁj@ﬁjﬁ

A,

SC-A170-4124 | A. A1 |Screw (9/64" n=40) 220 upele] 2H-2pAH(9/64" n=40)
09-049S-8670| A, A1 | Hook Cover Stopper = AN 2~E5

SC-0549-2125| A, Al |[Screw (1/8" n=44) 8o T3 A2UA(1/8" n=4d)
09-112A-9670 | A, Al |Gear Cover “A” (Left Upper) 711 AW “A" (KEER)
09-113A-9670 | A, Al |[Gear Cover "B” (Left Lower) 7141AY "B” (ET)
09-117A-9570| A, Al |Gear Cover “F~ (Right. Lower) Z11AW “FT (5 F)
09-116A-9570 | A, Al [Gear Cover "E” (Right, Upper) 7191AH “E° (A.h)
SC-0365-4118 | A, Al |[Screw (9/64" n=40) FH2o] Wu] AL2}aH9/64" n=40)
44-021R-7400 | A, Al |Rubber Cap (2105) = 7|2 )

=00 | [ = = D0 [ DO [ [ DO [ DO DO [ [ O [ DO [ W (DD [ [ D [ [ D [ = [N [ = [ = [ O DO [ [ = = s | DO DO [ DD D0 [ DD [ D [ DN [ DO [ [ D[ DD [ D9 [ D [ D [ B0 [ D | DO [ D [ D [ DO [ = [ = [ = [ = | = | = = [ = | 00




Saddle & Hook Mechanism
ME X = HUA(KM-957)

G-64
!
|
G_61 G-65 L
G-10-7
.-G-10-8
G-33 o)
G-10-6
T @G 10- 4
e O
G-10-1 G-10-2
G-10-5 G 74
G-15
'&-14 .
G-12 5
Cr12§ G-11 gy
G-4 ‘
» G-13 G-59
n
. -_‘ G-54
G-18
S
" G-21
— G-16 G-79 2
G-25G-22 " G-23
G-77.
G-44-2 e 7 QG Y
. G-27
G-44-1 — — G- 41 1 g G226 cda
\

Tr
G-81

(1N
©
o
0]
©
o
O
[Ce]]
o
0P
©
©-




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-1 GP-013219-00| B, Bl |Body for Wheel Feed Driving By I3 24 1
G-2 SC-0108-4113| B, Bl |Screw (M6X1.0) &7 FuEo] EE (M6X%1.0)

G-3 | 06-051W-7400 | B, Bl |Washer ( ®6Xt15) 23 AYAL 94 12
G-4 GP-014995-00| B, Bl |Wheel Feed Holder By &4 1
G-5 | 07-011W-1230| B, Bl |Washer ( #5.3Xt1) Zlakate] 9}A 2
G-6 | 09-016S-9570| B. Bl |Screw for G-4 B Eo 14 EE 2
G-7 09-017S-9570| B, Bl |Pivot Screw (M6 X 1.0) By &9 I A} 1
G-8 | 09-018P-9570| B. Bl |Adjusting Pin for G4 B Eo] =49 1
G-9 SC-0105-4517 | B, Bl |Screw (M4X0.7) &7+ Fu o] W=l (M4x0.7) 1
G-10-1 | 09-201A-9570 | B, Bl |Wheel Feed Y 37217 1
G-10-2 | 09-202A-9570 | B, Bl |Wheel Feed Moving Gear E $% 7]e] 37219 1
G-10-3| 05-483A-9570 | B, Bl |Ball for G-10-1 288 +FE 37152 23
G-10-4 | 09-022A-9570 | B. Bl | Guide for G-10-3 B $EE gl 37221 1 10
G-10-5 | SC-0105-4517 | B. Bl |Screw (1/8" n=40) 23R o] WEAHL/8" n=40) 2
G-10-6 | 05-484A-9570 | B, Bl |Positioning Plate for G-10-3 229 $£Z8 yA T 37151 1
G-10-7 | 05-4855-9570 | B, Bl |Screw (M25X0.45) 28 38 A} 37153 3
G-10-8 | 05-486S-9570 | B, Bl |Screw (M2.5x0.25) 289 55 A} 37154 3
G-11 | 09-027A-9570| B, Bl |Feed Gear s]o]= 7]e] 37220 1
G-12 | 09-028A-9570 | B, Bl |Feed Gear Bushing g)ol= 7]o] HA 1
G-13 | SC-0105-4517 | B. Bl |Screw (M4x0.7) &7+ Fuj o] WAL (M4X0.7) 1
G-14 | 09-030A-9570| B, Bl |Collar for G-11 gel= 7)o} }e} 1
G-15 |SC-0105-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M4X0.7) 87 FH o] HEUAL (M4X07) 2
G-16 | 09-032A-9570| B. Bl |Feed Gear Shaft Fo|= 7o) &= 1
G-17 | 09-033A-9570| B, Bl |Feed Gear Shaft Claw Clutch Fo]l= 7]e] & B ZX 2
G-18 | SC-0164-4517| B. Bl |Screw (M5X0.8) 87} FHo] HEAL (M5X0.8) 4
G-19 |09-035A-9570| B, Bl |Claw Clutch Stud Y ZF9x 92 1
G-20 | 09-036A-9570| B. Bl |Bushing (U) for G-16 Felx 7)o & AFRA 1
G-21 |SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) &7+ F o] WEaH(15/64" n=28) 1
G-22 | 09-036A-9570| B, Bl |Bushing (L) for G-16 o]z 7)o] & AFRA 1
G-23 | SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) &7+ F o] WEaH(15/64" n=28) 1
G-24 | 09-040A-9570| B, Bl |Wheel Feed Driving Gear (A) EY FF 7]e] (A) 3723 1
G-25 | 07-009S-9570 | B. Bl |Screw (M6X0.75) 7] 14 YA} (B-SMM 607061-5) 2
G-26 | 09-042A-9570 | B, Bl |Wheel Feed Driving Gear (B) B = 7)o] (B) 37234 1
G-27 | 07-0098-9570| B, Bl |Screw (M6x%0.75) 7] 34 YA} (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-28 | 09-044A-9570| B, Bl |Cover (F) for G-1 = 1= 24 AW (7)) 1
G-29 | 09-045A-9570| B, Bl |Cover (F) for G-1 Y 7% A AW () 1
G-30 |SC-0517-4119| B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) FEo] HA 2eubrH1/8" n=44) 4
G-31 GP-010478-00 B Needle Plate - Trimming vl - AbA 1
G-32 | 09-047A-9570 Bl Needle Plate - Non Trimming vls2 - BARAE 1
G-33 | SC-0302-4114| B, Bl |Screw (11/64" n=40) AW BEE(11/64" n=40) 2
G-34 |07-031A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Driving Shaft 7N F+E = 1
G-35 | 07-032A-9570 | B, Bl |Bearing for G-34 710l % % wo]¥ (NTN608Z) 2
G-36 | 07-033C-9570| B, Bl |Stop Ring for G-35 C¥ M&9 (RTW22) 2
G-37 |07-035A-9570 | B, Bl |Front Bushing for G-34 71 F5 = ARA 1
G-38 | 05-025A-9570| B, Bl |Clutch Bearing for G-37 28 AR 93 1
G-39 | 07-035A-9570| B, Bl |Rear Bushing for G-34 71l 5 & HEA 1
G-40 | 05-025A-9570| B, Bl |Clutch Bearing for G-39 228 & A5A A 1
G-41-1| 07-041A-9570 | B, Bl | Connecting Rod for G-37 78] T & AR dAAR= 1
G-41-2 | 05-030A-9570 | B. Bl |Bearing for G-41-1 AFRA) AAR = W o2 (GE6E) 2 Gl
G-42 | SC-A477-4128 | B, Bl |Pivot Screw (M4 X0.7) ARA AA = chia) 2
G-43 | 44-001R-9570| B, Bl |Felt 2y F dA4AF= dE 2




Saddle & Hook Mechanism
ME X = HUA(KM-957)

G-64
!
|
G_61 G-65 L
G-10-7
.-G-10-8
G-33 o)
G-10-6
T @G 10- 4
e O
G-10-1 G-10-2
G-10-5 G 74
G-15
'&-14 .
G-12 5
Cr12§ G-11 gy
G-4 ‘
» G-13 G-59
n
. -_‘ G-54
G-18
S
" G-21
— G-16 G-79 2
G-25G-22 " G-23
G-77.
G-44-2 e 7 QG Y
. G-27
G-44-1 — — G- 41 1 g G226 cda
\

Tr
G-81

(1N
©
o
0]
©
o
O
[Ce]]
o
0P
©
©-




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-44-1|07-041A-9570 | B, Bl |Connecting Rod for G-39 7] T2 = AR dAZ= 2 Gt
G-44-2 | 05-030A-9570 | B. Bl |Bearing for G-44-1 AR AR R W o3 (GEGE) 2
G-45 |SC-A477-4128 | B. Bl |Pivot Screw (M4X0.7) AR AAZE Thiat 2
G-46 | 44-001R-9570| B, Bl |Felt 2g9 & d4xc 4= 2
G-47 | GP-013221-00 B Saddle (R)-Trimming = WA () - AHE 1
G-48 | 09-054A-9570 Bl Saddle (R)-Non Trimming 3 kA (f) - B)APE 1
G-49 | 06-051W-7400| B. Bl |Washer (86X t1.5) 23 HUA} oA 16
G-50 |SC-0108-4113| B, Bl |Screw (M6X1.0) L7t Eo] BE (M6X1.0) 4
G-51 | GP-013214-00| B, Bl |Bushing (U) for G-58 = = ARA 1
G-52 | SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) S o] BEUAL (15/64° n=28) 1
G-53 | 09-063A-9570| B, Bl |Bushing (L) for G-58 3 = 324 1
G-54 |SC-0317-4517| B. Bl |Screw (15/64" n=28) S7hEw o] W3} (15/64° n=28) 1
G-55 | 09-065A-9570 | B, Bl |Adjusting Pin For G-51 3 = ARA 2449 1
G-56 | SC-0164-4517| B. Bl |Screw (M5X0.8) S Eo] WEUAF (M5X0.8) 1
G-57 | 09-068A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft (Eccentric Cam) 3 =) 1
G-58 |GP-013217-01| B, Bl |Hook Shaft 5 = 1
G-59 | 44-009R-9570| B, Bl |Felt 3 = 4= 1
G-60 | 09-031A-8577 B Hook-Trimming 3(#) 37735 1
G-61 | 09-070A-9570 Bl Hook-Non Trimming 7}u} HPF-490A(5) TR/CP 1
G-64 | 07-060A-7500| B, Bl |Bobbin H»ul(mF) 1
G-65 |SC-000398-00| B, Bl |Screw (M5X0.8) A g BE(M5X0.8) 1
G-66 | 09-039W-8677 | B, Bl |Washer ( @ 6.3X0.6) Z Wz o)A 1
G-67 | 09-040A-8670| B, Bl |Opener for G-63 Byl Aol 23y 1
G-68 |SC-A131-4522| B, Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) o] dat AeuaH(1/8" n=44) 2
G-69 | 09-042A-8677 | B, Bl |Opener Holder o=y EY(AHA) 1
G-70 | 44-030M-8670 | B, Bl |Opener Holder Felt L7y zlo] AE 1
G-71 |09-079A-9570 | B, Bl |Opener Stopper 23y 92 AEH 1
G-72 | SC-A174-4122| B, Bl |Screw (11/64" n=40) ERo] & AU AH(11/64" n=40) 1
G-73 | 09-081W-9570 | B. Bl |Washer (¥ 26.2Xt0.8) AFRA 9L 1
G-74 | 09-082A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft Bearing 3 = o]8 (K115) 1
G-75 | 06-029A-9570 | B. Bl |[Needle Cage for G-58 o] & A o)A (8%11x%10) 1
G-76 | 09-084A-9570| B, Bl |Hook Shaft Gear % = 7)o} 37183 1
G-77 | 07-009S-9570| B, Bl |Screw (M6X0.75) 71e] A YAF (B-5MM 607061-5) 2
G-78 | 09-097A-9570| B, Bl |Collar for G-53 3 = 32 et 1
G-79 | SC-0317-4517| B, Bl |Screw (M6X1.0) E7Fr o] PEUHAHMEX1.0) 2
G-80 | 09-099A-9570| B, Bl |Saddle Cover(A) 3 kR A (A) 1
G-81 |SC-0517-4119| B. Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) F8o] HA] 2H21}aH(15/64" n=28) 2
G-82 | 09-046C-8577 B Saddle Cover(B) 3 vk 7Aw(B) 1
G-83 | SC-A170-4124 B Screw (9/64" n=40) E8o] vhgle 2-2ubaH9/64" n=40) 3
G-84 | 09-105A-9570 Bl Saddle Cover(D) 3 vk Aw (D) 1
G-85 | SC-0517-4119 B1 Screw (1/8" n=44) BHo] A ZHEUAH1/8" n=44) 2
G-86 | 09-046A-8677 B Hook Cover-Trimming = AW ) - A2 1
G-87 | 09-046A-8670 Bl Hook Cover-Non Trimming = AW - ¥AHA 1
G-88 | SC-A170-4124| B, Bl |Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o upelyd A-LAH9/64" n=40) 2
G-89 09-049S-8670 | B, Bl |[Hook Cover Stopper = 7AW ~E5 1
G-90 |SC-0549-2125| B. Bl |Screw (1/8" n=44) FHo| 2zt A2 xH(1/8” n=44) 1
G-91 |09-114A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Cover “C" (Left, Upper) 716y AW “C” (FEE) 1
G-92 | 09-115A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Cover "D” (Left, Lower) 71l AW “D” (ET) 1
G-93 | 09-117A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Cover “F” (Right, Lower) 71e] AW FT (HT) 1
G-94 |09-116A-9570| B, Bl |Gear Cover “E” (Right, Upper) 71l AW “E” (Fk) 1
G-95 |SC-0365-4118| B, Bl |Screw (9/64" n=40) E 2o JWu] 2-eupab(9/64° n=40) 8
G-96 | 44-021R-7400 | B, Bl |Rubber Cap( % 10.5) W= 712 nlj 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A2 &

~_H-6
H-7 ¢ 1 H-3 H-7 ¢ \D
(o] -y
(o] -3
H-1  H2
H-9
TT
T H-4
- H-8
H-4 H-5
H-39

H-12 H-12 ‘H’

H13de " H-14 H-13

wasfl B8 H1s ff " 16

H-26 § e
s dl

H-20 H-23
H-18 T )

o
g—fﬁo w

H-22 H-27 H-T29 H-32

I
L

T
O -t

H-45l QH-44
" H-41-1
ARER
_ H-57
s
5
H-47 H-49 H-E;IQ

‘QH 55

H-33 OH-37

H-66 H-67
H-70

T
H-71 H-72




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z | Q'ty AEZZIR
A | B No.

H-1 10-002A-8677 | A, B |Fixed Mes TR A 37728 2 1
H-2 |SC-0502-4125| A, B |Screw (9/64 n=40) EEo] THE A2AH9/64 n=40) | 4 2
H-3 10-023W-8577 | A, B |Washer (8 3.7x10.5) TR A Al 914 4 2
H-4 10-004A-8677 | A, B |Holder for Fixed Mes TAE A Fo 2 1
H-5 SC-0119-4119| A, B |Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] HA] A-LUAH11/64" n=40) | 4 2
H-6 10-006A-8677 | A, B |Thread Catcher A z}o] 2 1
H-7 SC-A121-4122| A, B [Screw (3/32° n=56) F2o] b 2o} aH(3/32" n=56) 2 1
H-8 10-008A-8677| A, B |Fixed Mes Cover TA A A 2 1
H-9 SC-A170-4124| A, B [Screw (9/64" n=40) Z2o| nlaly) 2H2upaH(9/64" n=40) 4 2
H-10 [10-011A-8677| A, B |Moving Knife = A 37720 2 1
H-11 |SC-0211-4113| A, B |Screw (M4X0.7) &7 FujEo] BE (M4x07)| 2 1
H-12 [10-013A-9577 | A. B |Moving Knife Shaft A = 2 1
H-13 |10-014A-8677 | A, B |Collar for Moving Knife Shaft oA = glet 2 1
H-14 |SC-0164-4517| A, B |Screw (M5x%0.) 57 FHEe] HEAF (M5%08) | 4 2
H-15 |[10-016A-9577 | A, B | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing Zu| A~ &= A 2 1
H-16 |SC-0352-4515| A, B |Screw (3/16" n=28) FRo] HEZpAa}l (3/16° n=28)| 2 1
H-17 |10-118A-9677 A Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) Eu A 2 zZN3 (F) 1

H-18 |SC-0162-4113 A Screw (M5 X 0.8) &7t FujEo] EE (M5x%0.8) 1

H-19 10-120A-8677 A Moving Knife Shaft Connecting Rod |EH| A & AZ4Z= 1

H-20 |10-021S-9677 A Pivot Screw (M5 X 0.8) s = 42 FHYa} 1

H-22 | 10-220A-8577 A Joint for H-19 2T A=(f) 1

H-23 | 10-033C-7507 A Nut for H-22 B 29E AJE(F) 1

H-24 |09-016S-9570 A Screw (M5X0.8) Y 3¢9 uHEE (M5x08)| 1 .
H-25 |[10-025A-9577 | A, B |Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) oA & FAA (F) 1 1
H-26 |SC-0162-4113| A, B |Screw (M5X0.8) L7t Eo] BE (M5X0.8) 1 1
H-27 10-220A-8577 A, B Joint for Moving Knife Shaft Crank |F= N=(4) 1 1
H-28 |09-016S-9570| A, B |Screw (M5X0.8) EY Zr 7AEE (M5%08) 1 1
H-29 |10-036C-7507 | A, B |Nut for H-27 B xqE AYE(K) 1 1
H-30 [10-030A-9577| A. B |Spring Hook For Thread Trimmer A 2lEl AxE] 7o) 1 1
H-31 [10-031G-9577| A, B |Thread Trimming Return Spring M 2" Az 1 1
H-32 [10-032A-9577 | A. B |[Joint Connection Stud ZE JFZE 1 1
H-33 [10-033C-7507 | A. B [Nut for H-32 2 29E HUE(H) 1 1
H-34 |[10-220A-8577| A, B |Joint for H-40 2T A=(f) 1 1
H-35 |[10-034S-7507 | A. B |Pivot Screw (3/16" n=232) 0% Y3 AFARJE thlirt 1 1
H-36 |07-011W-1230| A. B |Washer ( 83.6Xt0.9) 7hatzto] 9}A 1 1
H-37 |10-033C-7507| A, B |Nut (3/16" n=32) 2 zx9E HYE(FH) 1 1
H-38 [10-038A-9577| A. B |Thread Trimming Driving Base AP FE W o]~ 1 1
H-39 [10-039S-9577 | A. B |[Screw(M6X1.0) AP % W) o] & HpAa}b 2 2
H-40 [10-040A-9577 | A, B |Thread Trimming Rock Link Abd 2% 8= 1 1
H-41 |[10-041A-9577 | A, B |Thread Trimming Rocker Shaft Abd 2% 3= & 1 1
H-41-1|10-044R-5607 | A. B | Cushion Rubber ZA 3%(B) 1 1
H-42 |SC-0317-4517| A. B |Screw (15/64" n=28) §7 FEo] PEaH(15/64" n=28) | 1 1
H-43 |[10-043R-9577| A. B |Rubber Cap (@ 10) A4 a3 1 1
H-44 |10-066A-7507 | A, B |Thread Trimming Cam Roller A 22 1 1
H-45 |10-067S-7507| A, B |Pivot Screw (3/16° n=32) AR 287 thiixal 1 1
H-46 [10-033C-7507| A, B |Nut (3/16" n=32) 2 29 E HUE(F) 1 1
H-47 | 41-288G-7500| A. B |Return Spring for H-40 25Y ¥ B3 Axd 1 1
H-48 |10-048A-9577| A, B |Thread Trimming Rock Link Stopper |AFd &% 33 AEH 1 1
H-49 |[10-049A-9577| A, B |Stopper Adjusting Body A&7 ZA B4 (K5807) 1 1
H-50 |SC-0162-4113| A, B |Screw (M5X0.8) L7 Eo] BE (M5X0.8) 2 2
H-51 |[10-051A-9577 | A. B |Clutch Lever EETPAREY 1 1
H-52 [10-0528-9577| A. B |Pivot Screw (15/64" n=28) 283 4y sk 1 1
H-53 | SN-0121-4000| A, B [Nut (15/64" n=28) L7 E (15/64" n=28) 1 1
H-54 |10-0548-9577| A. B |Screw (15/64" n=28) % 81y # At 1 1
H-55 |SN-0121-4000| A, B |[Nut (15/64" n=28) S 7hE (15/64" n=28) 1 1
H-56 | GP-015950-00| A, B |Thread Trimming Cam AL 7 1 1
H-57 | SC-A308-4517 | A, B |Screw (1/4" n=40) $7F FH o] WEUAH1/4" n=40)| 3 3
H-58 |10-058A-9577| A, B |Bracket for H-60 M &g o= vl 1 1
H-59 |SC-0119-4119| A, B [Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] A ALlAH15/64" n=40) | 2 2
H-60 |[10-044A-9677| A. B |Thread Trimming Solenoid M & o] = () 1 1
H-61 [10-0618-9577| A, B |Screw (M3x0.5) AP &Y ol =(x) YA} 4 4
H-66 |11-019M-2350| A, B |Tube for H-60 £ xo)ls FH 1 1
H-67 |01-018M-2350| A, B |Plug for H-60 ZYro)l= 21 1 1
H-68 |[10-065A-9577| A, B |Cable Holder (3N) A o] 8 & (3N) 1 1
H-69 |[SC-0365-4118| A, B |[Screw (9/64" n=40) 8o u] FUAH(9/64" n=40) | 1 1
H-70 |02-003A-2700| A, B |Nylon Clip Jd= =9 1 1
H-71 | 01-009R-2700 Cable Holder (6N) A o] B %} o] (6N) 4 4
H-72 | SC-0365-4118 Screw (9/64” n=40) EEo] Wu] 22 A} 4 4




Needle bar Rocking Mechanism
HiSO 2F A

o

SDE

1-33  1-34
1-32
|-31L ts
1-36 1.37 oy 141 1-42
135
[ |
38 130 (%o T 1-43 1
axx
-2
|
-6 115
Lk ||-11 |
i i -
14 % I-19 o
O 913
I-1 112

51
T s
¥
I-1:16 “|-45 148
-49




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
I-1 05-001A-9570 Needle Bar Frame s =94y 1
-2 44-005R-9570 Felt st Fd g A= 1
-3 44-006G-9570 Holder for 1-2 vhsd FH Y AEZ} e 3
I-4 SC-0175-4522 Screw (11/64” n=40) E2o] 2 ALl aH(11/64" n=40) 2
1-5 15-002A-9570 Plate for Needle Bar Guide Block =g e 23 I 1
1-6 15-0038-9570 Screw (1/8" n=40) vl gk B3 #Hupal 2
1-7 44-003R-9570 Felt vlsd ok 2w A= 1
1-8 15-004A-9570 Needle Bar Guide Block s ol 23 1
I-9 44-004R-9570 Oil Supply Sponge for 1-8 whsd B9 FH AEA 1
1-10 15-005A-9570 Needle Bar Rock Shaft e o= 1
I-11 | 04-009P-7400 Lock Pin For I-10 s 299 A9 1
I-12 | 06-052A-9570 Collar For I-10 43 U sle} 1
I-13 | SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64" n=28) F2o] HEAH(15/64" n=28) 1
I-14 | 15-009A-9670| A, Al |Front Bushing For I-10 LF5 AR 1
I-15 SC-0101-4517 | A, Al |Screw (15/64" n=28) 87 FH o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1
I-16 | 06-035A-9570 | B, Bl |Front Bushing For I-10 43 U A 1
I-17 | 06-036A-9570 | B, Bl |Needle Cage For I-16 Yo]& Ao]A] (15X 19x17) 1
I-18 | 06-037R-9570| B, B1 |Cover For I-17 YolE #Ao]x| uls) 2
I-19 |15-014A-9670| A, Al |Rear Bushing For I-10 ¥ FRA 1
I-20 | 06-042A-9670| B, Bl |Rear Bushing For I-10 3 U A 1
I-21 | 06-036A-9670| B, Bl |Needle Cage For I-16 Ye]E Ae]A] (15X 19x17) 1
1-22 | 06-037R-9670| B, Bl |Cover For I1-21 Yo| 5 Ae|A] ulr) 2
I-23 |15-018A-9570| B, Bl |Link For Needle Bar Lock Shaft s 2% 8= 1
I-24 |SC-0109-4113| B, Bl |Screw (MS6) £7F I Ee] £E (M6) 1
1-25 15-020A-9570 | B, B1 |Roller Rock Shaft Connecting Link 289 FE= d49Y=a 1
I-26  |15-021A-9570| B, Bl |Needle Cage (L) For 1-25 AAY A Yol 5 A o] (24X 28X 10) 1
I-27 | 06-029A-9570 | B. Bl |Needle Cage (R) For I-25 Yo]E A o)A (§x 11 %10) 1
I-28 | 06-030A-9570| B, Bl |Needle Bar Lock Link Stud e AARs & 1
129 |SC-0307-4122| B, Bl |Screw (3/16" n=32) EEo] g2 AL2AH(3/16" n=32) 1
1-30 GP-010377-00 Roller Driving Shaft 289 FE= 1
I-31 | 06-038A-9570 Crank (F) For I-30 %3 WUg ZRB=(A) 1
I-32 | SC-0497-4122 Screw (3/16" n=28) E2o] 2 #L}aH(3/16" n=28) 1
I-33 | 06-040A-9570 Joint clamp For I-30 23 A dAF= T EA 1
I-34 | SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) FEo] W A2pAH11/647 n=40) 1
I-35 | 06-034W-9570 Washer (% 155Xt1.5) 3 U A ol 1
1-36 06-035A-9570 Front Bushing For I-30 43 o] ARA 1
1-37 | 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage For I-36 Yol & A o] A (15X19%X17) 1
1-38 | 06-037R-9570 Cover For 1-37 Yol & Alo]x] ulrj 2
1-39 06-052A-9570 Collar For I-30 43 1) 7let 1
I-40 |SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64” n=28) F&o] HEAH15/64" n=28) 1
1-41 06-042A-9570 Rear Bushing For I-30 3 o FRA 1
142 | 06-036A-9570 Needle Cage For I-41 YolE Al o)A (15x19x17) 1
143 | 06-037R-9570 Cover For 1-42 Yol & A o)x| ulrl 2
I-44 | 16-015C-9570 Stop Ring For 1-25 C¥ HE3(STW24) 1
145 | 06-030A-9570 Stud For I-54 e AARs & 1
146 | SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) Z8o] ¢zt 2-e}ak(3/16" n=32) 1
1-47 16-018 A-9570 Roller Driving Bar.Ass y 289 —7—%%(_%) 1
148 | 06-029A-9570 Needle Cage for 1-47-2, 1-47-3 Yol E A o)A (8x11%10) 2
149 | 16-020W-9570 Washer (% 82X t1.0) 229 zmYa = z}zc] 1
1-50 16-021A-9570 Roller Driving Shaft Crank (R) 229 ?%—i— A=A (%) 1
I-51 SC-0307-4122 Screw (3/16" n=32) FEo] Pzt 2-eutal(3/16" n=32) 1




J Synchronizer
¥ YA=ZLIOIN A

J-32
J23 J-24 o5 J-27
B 945519 g0 77 Jg J-25 cl) J28 B
= o £ O | 00 o OOT. ° 135
J-T22 J-22 J-£2 J-T26 J-;6J-29 saif B2
J-3 == J-30 £J-36
J-2 femmm “i
J-33 -
Needle Bar Up / Down Button
HISO & - Of HE &I
B . 3 ” "
e R X
& 4 l_m—
&-110 K-

D208 QUE %2 2 IIFFESE &0o|E &

(JasioD

1 g dEe S

Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = - Q' ty Asifg' bly
K-1 17-0000-9577 A, B Needle Up/Down Switch Needle Up/Down Z~$] 3] 1
K-9 |[12-001A-9577| A, B |Button Case HE Ao|~ 1
K-10 [91-00258-3400| A, B |Screw for K-9 R AR 2
= s Assembly
Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty No
L5 1-35-01-029| A, B |P/U Bracket P/U BEAl 1

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part




Accessories
MMM A

am M-46

M-26

LARRAA

M-3

Auto Knee lifters Leg Sel-up Guide

+ looking from Underneath the Table

Sunbtar




SunLhtar

NOTE:

A : KM-967-7
Al : KM-967
B : KM-957-7
B1 : KM-957
[=Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts =3 | Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
M-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag AA| A ] vF 1
M-2 | 91-001C-8270 Head Cover u]A AR (K) 1
M-3  |91-108C-1230 0il 2d A(EFE) 1
M-4 |91-011C-1230 Oil Tank R 1
M-5 | 01-048A-9570 Head Hinge Rubber B A 5 2
M-6 | 01-047R-9570 Bed Support Rubber Wl =xkx] 2
M-7 | 01-050A-9570 Head Hinge g1 2] & 2
M-8 01-049A-9570 Head Hinge Holder Bar g X4 Aolx 2
M-9 | 44-024M-7500 Felt(8 X 24) A F4 HE 1
M-10 A, Al | Needle vl 5
M-11 B, Bl |Needle Hls 5
M-12 | 07-060A-7500 Bobbin EREE 2
M-13 | 91-001C-2700 L Wrench (2mm) L 94 (2mm) 1
M-14 |91-004C-2700 L Wrench (25mm) L #X] (25mm) 1
M-15 |91-003C-2700 L Wrench (3mm) L #3] (3mm) 1
M-16 | 91-001C-3800 , L Wrench (4mm) L A3 (4mm) 1
M-17 |91-002C-2700 L Wrench (5mm) L X (5mm) 1
M-18 | 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1
M-19 |91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) =gkl (K) 1
M-20 |91-003C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) =ghol¥ (H1, /) 1
M-22 | 10-002A-8677 Fixed Mes TA | A 37728 1
M-23 | 10-003W-8677 , Washer (3.7 X0.5) TR~ HUAL 244 4
M-24 | 90-003A-8670 Head Rest FRA A2 1
M-25 |44-013A-9570 0Oil Pan 7] Eutko] 1
M-26 |91-0028-3400 Nail for M-25 R-AB S 6
M-28 |91-008A-7400 | A, Al |Thread Stand Assembly 3E AR 1
M-29 |91-007A-2302| B, Bl |Thread Stand Assembly Al o] (#1) 1
M-30 |60-001A-9570 Belt Cover (L) WEAW (f) 1
M-31 | GP-016820-00 Belt Cover (R) WeFAH (F) 1
M-32 | SC-0543-4525 Screw (11/64" n=40) Fo] T F2AH11/64" n=40) 4
M-33 | 10-020W-2700 Washer (#4.5Xt0.8) 259 FHolA 4
M-34 |60-005A-9570 Belt Cover Support Bushing (L) WEFAYH 222 (k) 2
M-35 | 60-006A-9570 Belt Cover Support Bushing (S) Wl E AW XA ZA (/) 2
M-36 |SC-0253-4118 Screw (1/4" n=24) FHo] Iy 2H2UA}(1/47 n=24) 4
M-37 | 09-034W-7400 Washer (% 7.0xt1.6) F 3 9lA 4
M-38 | 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly F22H () 1
M-39 | 43-024A-9570 Knee Lifter Bar Support Shaft T2y WAFGD) 1
M-40 |43-110C-3400 Crank For M-39 5 w3 944 m9= 1
M-41 | 41-101A-2700 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7) () 1
M-42 |02-003A-2700| A, B [Nylon Clip HdE =3 5
M-43 | 13-021A-9577 N.P Fixed Bar for Synchronizer AlF R }olx A B 1
M-44 | SN-0105-4000 | Motor |Nut (15/64" n=28) SZhqE (15/64" n=28) 2
M-45 | 09-003A-9670 Wheel Feed 254 1
M-46 | 09-004A-9670 Wheel Feed Positioning Plate A5 AT 1




Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

@ A& (Thread Trimming Type) : KM967-7

% :Standard

w 1.6mm 2.0mm (S 3.2mm
Roller Size 56
Gauge Parts 226 2 36 26 2 36 (Standard) 2 36 326 ? 36

HI=Z&0l Hi=TY AtM

(Needle Clamp) (Diagonal GP-002957-00 04-014A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
His 72 *
(Parallel - - - - 04-004A-9670| | |04-034A-9670
Needle Hole)
LIS Ji= HHS T AtM
(Needle Guard) (Diagonal 05-047A-9670| | |05-037A-9670| | |05-027A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
bis T2 B *
(Parallel - - - - 05-017A-9670| | |05-057A-9670
Needle Hole)

Hs I HiS 7Y AkM
(Needle Plate) (Diagonal - 09-0364-9677 - 09-0264-9677 - 09-0164-977 - -
Needle Hole)
fm‘ His 7Y By *
(Parallel - - - - - GP-010485-00 - 0-046A-9677
Needle Hole)

EX Hiskt

H=7Y At

(Auxi”ary Need|e P|ate) (Diagonal - 090371[\9677 - 09057A9677 - OQUWA'%N - -
Needle Hole)
=, His 79 Zat *
(Parallel - - - - - GP-010487-00 - 09-047A-977
Needle Hole)
IAE
(Post) *
'! 09-011A-9670| | |09-021A-9670] | |09-001A-9670| | |09-031A-9670
e
e
2 sU ¥
(Wheel Feed Dog) 626 : [09-002A-9670
Roller Size
O %36 : |09-003A-9670
Z=U DET N
(Wheel Feed Positioning Plate) 96 : |09-005A-9670
Roller Size
w %36 : |09-004A-9670




() AE (Non Thread Trimming Type) : KM967 * :Standard
w 1.6mm 2.0mm 2.4mm 3.2mm

Roller Size %6
Gauge Parts 326 2 36 326 2 36 (Standard) ? 36 326 2 36
s[=FS{0] HISTE AtM
(Needle Clamp) (Diagonal GP-002957-00 04-014A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
His 7Y Ty *
(Parallel - - - - 04-004A-9670]| | |04-034A-9670
Needle Hole)
LIE JiE= HISTY At
(Needle Guard) (Diagonal 05-047A-9670| | |05-037A-9670] | |05-027A-9670 - -
Needle Hole)
His 72 B *
(Parallel - - - - 05-017A-9670] | |05-057A-9670
Needle Hole)
HisIt HISTE AtM
(Needle Plate) (Diagonal | [090104-9670 | | 09-012A-96701 | [00-013A96701 | [09-O14A-9670 | | 09-015A-9670 | | | 0901849670 - -
Needle Hole)
FEE“\ His 7Y T *
| (Parallel - - - = ||| | -0 | | OOIHETO | 00RT| | E—
| Needle Hole)
TAE
(Post) *
“ 09-011A-9670| | [09-021A-9670] | |09-001A-9670| | |09-031A-9670
&
i.
g gsuUl *
(Wheel Feed Dog) 926 : [09-002A-9670
Roller Size
L @36 : |09-003A-9670
EEL N8 *
(Wheel Feed Positioning Plate) 226 : 09-005A-9670

Roller Size
w L $36 : [09-004A-9670






